15 Section 40-23-260, shall be required to purchase and maintain

16 a one-time surety bond for a two-year period, executed by the

17 applicant as principal and by a corporate surety company

18 qualified to do business in this state as surety, in the

19 amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The bond

20 shall be in a form to be approved by the commissioner and

21 shall be conditioned upon the licensee collecting and

22 remitting sales tax pursuant to this chapter and any rules

23 promulgated thereunder. The bond shall be payable to the

[...]

5 and correct statement showing such information as the

6 department may require, and shall pay to the department the

7 amount of taxes shown to be due.

8 "(c) Any taxpayer liable for taxes under this

9 division whose average monthly state sales tax liability was

10 two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) five thousand

11 dollars ($5,000) or greater during the preceding calendar year

12 shall make estimated payments to the department on or before

13 the 20th day of the month in which the liability occurs as

14 follows:

15 "(1) The amount of the first estimated payment shall